
Council III Committee Rosters 



Last Name First Name Position on 
Committee

Constituency Employer City State Phone Email

Babekir Amani Chair Industry- Support Ecolab Greensboro NC amani.babekir@ecolab.com

Shumaker Ellen Co-Chair Academia NC State University Raleigh NC ellen_shumaker@ncsu.edu

Shelton Susan Member Regulatory - State WA Dept of Health Kennewick WA susan.shelton@doh.wa.gov

Mihas Nonda Member Regulatory - Local University of Michigan Ann Arbor MI emihas@umich.edu

Glynn Leah Member Industry - Retail Food Starbucks Coffee Company Seattle WA bglynn@starbucks.com

Samantha Harris Member Industry - Retail Food HEB San Antonio TX harris.samantha@heb.com

Sarah Bjerklie Member Academia Rutgers University n/a NJ scbjerklie@gmail.com

Member Consumer 
Taylor LaDesia Member Industry- Food Service National Restaurant AssociationChicago IL ltaylor@restaurant.org

Corey Mark Member Industry- Support National Coffee Association USA, Inc.New York NY mcorey@ncausa.org

Barajas Alexis Member Regulatory - Local Southern Nevada Health DistrictLas Vegas NV barajas@snhd.org

Vaccaro Melissa Member Industry - Support NEHA New Cumberland PA melissavaccaro397@gmail.com

Ryan Lauren Member Industry- Support Steritech Annandale NJ lauren.ryan@steritech.com

Westbrook Tim Member Industry- Retail Publix Super Market Eustid FL tim.westbrook@publix.com

Williams Sherry Member Regulatory - State Maryland Dept. of Health Baltimore MD sherry.williams1@maryland.gov

Uzoma Anyanwu Member Regulatory - Local Tulsa Health Department Tulsa OK uanyanwu@tulsa-health.org

Geddes Craig Member Regulatory - State Oregon Health Authority Portland OR craig.geddes@oha.oregon.gov

Last Name First Name Position on 
Committee

Constituency Employer City State Phone Email

FDA Consultant Regulatory - Federal 
USDA Consultant Regulatory - Federal 

Holst Meghan CDC Consultant Regulatory - Federal 404-498-1076 ows6@cdc.gov

Kramer Adam
CDC Consultant 
Backup Regulatory - Federal 404-498-1228 ank5@cdc.gov

Howell Allison Alternate Academic- Student The Ohio State University Columbus OH howell.497@osu.edu

Nicar Dave Alternate Industry- Retail Publix Supermarkets Pell city AL dave.nicar@publix.com

McDaniel Victor Alternate Regulatory - Local Houston Health Department Houston TX victor.mcdaniel@houstontx.gov

Pankey Jessica Alternate Regulatory - Local Clallam County Health & Human ServicesPort Angeles WA jessica.pankey@clallamcountywa.gov

Pineda Samanth Alternate Regulatory - Local Harris county public health Houston TX samantha.pineda@phs.hctx.net

Rickett Carly Alternate Regulatory - Local Marion County Public Health DepartmentIndianapolis IN crickett@marionhealth.org

Streight Stephanie Alternate Regulatory - Local Peoria City/County Health DepartmentPeoria IL sstreight@peoriacounty.org

Hanson Patricia Alternate Regulatory - State Florida Department of AgricultureTallahassee FL patricia.hanson@fdacs.gov

Committee Name: Retail Cold Brew Coffee Safety and 
Compliance Committee (Council III)
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Last Name First Name Position on 
Committee

Constituency Employer City State Phone Email

Yavelak Mary Chair Academia NC State University Raleigh NC 704-860-4894 mkyavela@ncsu.edu

Carlson Eric Co-Chair Regulatory - State New Mexico Environment Department Las Cruces NM eric.carlson@state.nm.us

Borwegen Dawn Member Regulatory - State Wyoming Department of Agriculture Dubois WY dawn.borwegen@wyo.gov

Green Shane Member Regulatory - State
Michigan Department of Agriculture and Rural 
Development Cedar Springs MI greens2@michigan.gov

Patton Travis (Randall) Member Regulatory - State Kentucky DPH-Food Safety Branch Frankfort KY travist.patton@ky.gov

Burns Savage Nikki Member Regulatory - Local Southern Nevada Health Department Las Vegas NV burns-savage@snhd.org

Denicola Allen Member Regulatory - Local Mecklenburg County Public Health Charlotte NC allen.denicola@mecklenburgcountync.gov

Jaura Ferah Member Regulatory - Local Adams County Health Department Commerce City CO fjaura@adcogov.org

Kocurek Dawn Member Regulatory - Local Clark County Public Health Vancouver WA dawn.kocurek@clark.wa.gov

Prince Gale Member Industry - Support SAGE Food Safety, LLC Cincinnati OH gale@galeprince.com

Modi Rupesh Member Industry - Retail Food Hissho Sushi Charlotte NC rmodi@hisshosushi.com
Villagomez David Member Industry - Retail Food Retail Business Services Ahold-Delhaize Schodack Landing NY david.villagomez@retailbusinessservices.com
Beckett John Member Industry - Retail Food Publix Miami FL john.beckett@publix.com

Last Name First Name Position on 
Committee

Constituency Employer City State Phone Email

FDA Consultant Regulatory - Federal 
USDA 
Consultant Regulatory - Federal 
CDC 
Consultant Regulatory - Federal 

Anyanwu Uzoma Alternate Regulatory - Local Tulsa Health Department Tulsa OK uanyanwu@tulsa-health.org

Edwards Tara Alternate Regulatory - Local Southern Nevada Health Department Las Vegas NV edwards@snhd.org
Kendrick Susan Alternate Regulatory - State Oregon Department of Agriculture Salem OR susan.kendrick@oda.oregon.gov

Buckley David Alternate Industry - Support Diversey Fort Mill SC david.buckley@diversey.com

Rowat Kraiss Janet Alternate Industry - Processing
The Suter Company / Refrigerated Foods 
Association Sycamore IL jrowatkraiss@suterco.com

Thesmar Hilary Alternate Industry - Retail Food FMI Arlington VA hthesmar@fmi.org

Yale Lary Alternate Industry - Processing Active Food Safety Lufkin TX yalelaryjr@izitclean.com
O'Donnell Kathleen Alternate Industry - Retail Food Wegman's Rochester NY kathleen.odonnell@wegmans.com

West Perry George Alternate 
Industry - Food 
Service Wing Stop Addison TX gperry@wingstop.com

Committee Name: Heat Treated Committee 
(Council III)

Maximum council committee size is 23 voting members: 1-Chair; 1-Vice Chair; 4-State; 4-Local; 8-Industry; 1-Academia; 1-Consumer; 3-Any constituency with emphasis on expertise; 36 -Non-voting alternates.
Note: Minimum council committee size is 11 (as noted above): 1-Chair; 1-Vice Chair; 1-State; 1-Local; 2-Industry; 1-Academia; 1-Consumer; 3-Any constituency with emphasis on expertise; 

Membership on standing committees is defined by the Executive Board. On all CFP committees, the committee chair, co-chair(s), and vice chair(s) all count towards constituency balance. 
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Non-Voting Members

1

Template Revision 02/2020

Item 2.3.1b



Last Name First Name Position on 
Committee

Constituency Employer City State Phone Email

Yavelak Mary Chair Academia NC State University Raleigh NC 704-860-4894 mkyavela@ncsu.edu

Carlson Eric Co-Chair Regulatory - State New Mexico Environment Department Las Cruces NM eric.carlson@state.nm.us

Borwegen Dawn Member Regulatory - State Wyoming Department of Agriculture Dubois WY dawn.borwegen@wyo.gov

Green Shane Member Regulatory - State
Michigan Department of Agriculture and Rural 
Development Cedar Springs MI greens2@michigan.gov

Patton Travis (Randall) Member Regulatory - State Kentucky DPH-Food Safety Branch Frankfort KY travist.patton@ky.gov

Burns Savage Nikki Member Regulatory - Local Southern Nevada Health Department Las Vegas NV burns-savage@snhd.org

Denicola Allen Member Regulatory - Local Mecklenburg County Public Health Charlotte NC allen.denicola@mecklenburgcountync.gov

Jaura Ferah Member Regulatory - Local Adams County Health Department Commerce City CO fjaura@adcogov.org

Kocurek Dawn Member Regulatory - Local Clark County Public Health Vancouver WA dawn.kocurek@clark.wa.gov

Prince Gale Member Industry - Support SAGE Food Safety, LLC Cincinnati OH gale@galeprince.com

Modi Rupesh Member Industry - Retail Food Hissho Sushi Charlotte NC rmodi@hisshosushi.com
Villagomez David Member Industry - Retail Food Retail Business Services Ahold-Delhaize Schodack Landing NY david.villagomez@retailbusinessservices.com
Beckett John Member Industry - Retail Food Publix Miami FL john.beckett@publix.com

Last Name First Name Position on 
Committee

Constituency Employer City State Phone Email

FDA Consultant Regulatory - Federal 
USDA 
Consultant Regulatory - Federal 
CDC 
Consultant Regulatory - Federal 

Anyanwu Uzoma Alternate Regulatory - Local Tulsa Health Department Tulsa OK uanyanwu@tulsa-health.org

Edwards Tara Alternate Regulatory - Local Southern Nevada Health Department Las Vegas NV edwards@snhd.org
Kendrick Susan Alternate Regulatory - State Oregon Department of Agriculture Salem OR susan.kendrick@oda.oregon.gov

Buckley David Alternate Industry - Support Diversey Fort Mill SC david.buckley@diversey.com

Rowat Kraiss Janet Alternate Industry - Processing
The Suter Company / Refrigerated Foods 
Association Sycamore IL jrowatkraiss@suterco.com

Thesmar Hilary Alternate Industry - Retail Food FMI Arlington VA hthesmar@fmi.org

Yale Lary Alternate Industry - Processing Active Food Safety Lufkin TX yalelaryjr@izitclean.com
O'Donnell Kathleen Alternate Industry - Retail Food Wegman's Rochester NY kathleen.odonnell@wegmans.com

West Perry George Alternate 
Industry - Food 
Service Wing Stop Addison TX gperry@wingstop.com

Committee Name: Heat Treated Committee 
(Council III)

Maximum council committee size is 23 voting members: 1-Chair; 1-Vice Chair; 4-State; 4-Local; 8-Industry; 1-Academia; 1-Consumer; 3-Any constituency with emphasis on expertise; 36 -Non-voting alternates.
Note: Minimum council committee size is 11 (as noted above): 1-Chair; 1-Vice Chair; 1-State; 1-Local; 2-Industry; 1-Academia; 1-Consumer; 3-Any constituency with emphasis on expertise; 

Membership on standing committees is defined by the Executive Board. On all CFP committees, the committee chair, co-chair(s), and vice chair(s) all count towards constituency balance. 
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